[image: ]

Metropolitan King County Council
Budget and Fiscal Management Committee

	Agenda Item No.:
	5
	
	Date:
	September 21, 2010

	Proposed No.:
	
2010-0472
	
	Prepared By:
	
Kelli Carroll, 
Mark Melroy



STAFF REPORT


SUBJECT:  
Proposed Ordinance 2010-0472 would authorize execution of an amendment to the purchase and sale agreement for the sale of the county-owned property known as the North Half of the Former Kingdome Parking Lot parcel.

SUMMARY BACKGROUND:
King County owns a 3.85 Acre parcel of land commonly referred to as the North Half of the Former Kingdome Parking Lot.  In 2007, after careful consideration of several technical, environmental and community issues, the King County Council passed legislation that authorized the sale of this parcel to a group known as North Lot Development, L.L.C.  The agreement included a number of conditions, many of which have been satisfied, a few remain outstanding.  Since 2007, the Council has considered and approved amending the original agreement to extend associated timelines for execution of the sale of the property.  These extensions have largely related to permitting conditions and deadlines.  The twelfth amendment of this agreement, which is before the Council today, would make the following summarized changes:

· The amendment would grant a time extension to execute the sale agreement in consideration of environmental permitting coordination with the State’s Department of Ecology.  An adjustment to the final construction deadline for the project is also included.

· The amendment would alter some of the housing elements envisioned by the 2007 agreement.  Specifically, the amendment contemplates the possibility of satisfying the affordable housing conditions at a nearby, offsite location - pending modification of the master use permit issued for the project by the City of Seattle in April of 2010.


This staff report is formatted to offer discussion and analysis according to the following three major issue areas:  permitting and environmental issues; housing issues; construction and finance issues.

1. PERMITTING AND ENVIRONMENTAL ISSUES:

When the Council authorized the original sale agreement in 2007 the development team was required to obtain a master use permit from the City of Seattle.  At that time, potential adjustments to development conditions, such as allowable building heights, were being considered for this site by the City Council.  Those issues have since been resolved and in April of this year a master use permit was issued for the project by the City.  That master use permit is valid for 15 years from the date of issuance.  The current version of the County’s purchase and sale agreement for the Northlot property requires that construction commence within 24 months of closing and be completed within 10 years of commencement.  The ordinance before the committee today would amend the County’s sale agreement to align the final construction deadline to align with the expiration of the master use permit.

Northlot Development LLC has been working to satisfy environmental permitting requirements for this site with the Washington State Department of Ecology (DOE).  The goal of this effort is to obtain a “prospective purchaser consent decree” from DOE, which would help Northlot Development secure financing for the project.  Such a decree can only be obtained by a “prospective purchaser” of the property however, not the “owner” of the property.  Based on ongoing discussions with DOE regarding identification and remediation of environmental conditions on the site, it has become clear that this consent decree will likely not be finalized during 2011.  This creates a conflict with the closing deadline that is included in the County’s current purchase and sale agreement, which would require Northlot Development LLC to close on the property by December 16 of this year and hence become the “owner” of the property.  Based in large part on this issue, the Executive is proposing to extend the closing deadline in the sale agreement from December 16, 2010 to December 16, 2011.

2. HOUSING ISSUES

Housing Provisions of Current Agreement: The current purchase and sale agreement provides for the development of housing that includes a mix of residential and ownership units. Sixty percent of the gross square feet of the development, not including parking, is set aside housing for multiple income levels and family sizes. The agreement provides housing for multiple income levels and family sizes through a mix of ownership and rental units.

Specifically, the agreement includes a development containing no fewer than 400 market rate and affordable housing units. The agreement provides that of the 400 housing units, a minimum of 200 units are required to be ownership. Also of the 400, 100 units are required to be affordable. In addition to the minimum of 100 units of affordable housing, workforce housing would be added if determined to be economically feasible. 

Proposed Changes to Housing Provisions: The proposed ordinance puts forth three changes to the provision of affordable housing on the North Lot development:

· Change the amount of ownership units from 200 to 100
· Revise affordable housing commitments to allow for at least some of the affordable housing units to be built offsite. 
· Modify the allowable percentage of King County median income for onsite units from 60% to 70%. 

A. Change the amount of ownership units from 200 to 100: The proposed amendment reduces the amount of ownership units from 200 to 100. Economic conditions have created a weak condominium market in downtown Seattle, especially for a mixed income, high rise project located in Pioneer Square. Because it isn’t clear to what level the condominium market will continue to deteriorate or when conditions might improve the market for rental units, which could be converted to condominiums in the future, could allow the project to move forward sooner. Executive staff indicate that it could be between five and seven years before the market could absorb that number of additional housing units overall and three to five years for the local market to absorb a new high rise residential project. Changing the number of ownership units could increase the economic viability of the project.

B. Revise affordable housing commitments to allow for at least some of the affordable housing units to be built offsite: The proposed legislation maintains the total number of affordable units at 100, but allows for up to 70 affordable units to be located off-site, leaving at least 30 affordable housing units on-site.  Offsite units would be subject to restrictive covenants insuring affordability. Moving the affordable units to an offsite location could bring the housing units on line more quickly depending on site availability. In addition, it appears to be a more economically viable option for the developer given the constricted market for mixed income, high rise residential units. Executive staff note that the International District has expressed interested in increasing the stock of affordable housing units in its community and International District low income housing providers have approached NLD to explore partnering with them to construct affordable housing within their community; these discussions are continuing. Executive staff further indicate that NLD is seeking authority through an amendment to the Seattle Municipal Code and a modification of the Master Use Permit issued for the North Lot project, to provide some or all of the development’s affordable housing units within the neighborhoods adjacent to the development.  

C. Modify the allowable percentage of King County median income for onsite construction from 60% to 70%: The current agreement sets the income level for affordable rental housing units at 60% of King County annual median income.  The proposed amendment would require that all units provided off-site remain at 60% of King County median income, but that the income level for units constructed on-site be set at 70%. NLD believes that 70% is the lowest income level that is financially feasible for the project and that is consistent with both community and City of Seattle plans for housing in the Pioneer Square neighborhood.

Summary Housing Analysis: The changes to the housing component of the agreement proposed by the Executive appear to be reasonable. The economic realities of the current housing market require a flexible approach while still providing for affordability, which the proposed amendments appear to accomplish. The fact that the stock of affordable housing in King County and Seattle could be increased much sooner offsite is in line with the County’s adopted Ten Year Plan to End Homelessness. 

3. CONSTRUCTION AND FINANCE ISSUES

The market for developments like the Northlot project is severely depressed both locally and nationally.  Several major projects in the region have stalled or been cancelled indefinitely.  Extending construction deadlines to accommodate these market conditions likely increases the odds that a project like the Northlot development will be realized within newly established deadlines as opposed to indefinitely deferred or cancelled.

As a part of the sale agreement amendment approval, Northlot Development LLC is offering the following non-refundable financial commitments to the County:

· Northlot Development must have made both $100K extension payments by the time they provide notice to the County for their need for an additional one year extension on December 1, 2010
· Northlot Development will convert its existing $500K earnest money note into cash
· Northlot Development will deposit an additional $300K of cash into escrow.

Financial commitments to the County by the developer would total $1M representing 10% of the purchase price for the property.


LEGAL ANALYSIS

Senior Deputy Prosecuting Attorney Pete Ramels was involved in constructing the legal agreements and associated documentation.  The Council’s Legal Counsel, Jim Brewer, has also reviewed the documents.  No legal issues have been raised.

AMENDMENTS

No amendments have been offered or drafted at the time of completing the staff report.  

REASONABLENESS:

Approval of Proposed Ordinance 2010-0472 would enable the facilities management division to continue progress executing the sale of the North Half Lot property.  Approval of the amendment documents would preserve the Council’s previously-articulated intent to create affordable housing units, even within the current markedly different and challenging development environment.  Stipulations in the amendment documents would also secure previously-unconsidered cash securities for the County.  As such, approval of the amendment to the purchase and sale agreement appears to constitute a reasonable business decision.


INVITED:
· Kevin Daniels, Northlot Development L.L.C.
· Kathy Brown, Director, Facilities Management Division
· Robert Stier, Special Projects, FMD 
· Dwight Dively, Director, OMB
· Pete Ramels, Deputy Prosecuting Attorney, PAO


ATTACHMENTS:
1. Proposed Ordinance 2010-0472, including Attachment A, amendment to purchase and sale agreement
2. Transmittal Letter, dated August 18, 2010
3. Fiscal Note

image1.png
kil

King County




